FILED 08-22-2023 CLERK OF WISCONSIN

SUPREME COURT

No. 2023AP1412-OA

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN

STEPHEN JOSEPH WRIGHT, GARY KRENZ, SARAH J. HAMILTON, JEAN-LUC THIFFEAULT, SOMESH JHA, JOANNE KANE, AND LEAH DUDLEY,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION; DON MILLIS, ROBERT F. SPINDELL, JR., MARK L. THOMSEN, ANN S. JACOBS, MARGE BOSTELMANN, AND JOSEPH J. CZARNEZKI, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS MEMBERS OF THE WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION; AND MEAGAN WOLFE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION,

Respondents.

Petitioners,

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE'S MOTION TO INTERVENE

BELL GIFTOS ST. JOHN LLC

KEVIN M. ST. JOHN, SBN 1054815 5325 Wall Street, Suite 2200 Madison, WI 53718 608.216.7995 kstjohn@bellgiftos.com

AUGUSTYN LAW LLC

JESSIE AUGUSTYN, SBN 1098680 1835 E. Edgewood Dr., Suite 105-478 Appleton, WI 54913 715.255.0817 jessie@augustynlaw.com

Additional Counsel Listed on Following Page

CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC

TAYLOR A.R. MEEHAN* 1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700 Arlington, VA 22209 703.243.9423 taylor@consovoymccarthy.com

LAWFAIR LLC

ADAM K. MORTARA, SBN 1038391 40 Burton Hills Blvd., Suite 200 Nashville, TN 37215 773.750.7154 mortara@lawfairllc.com

LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP

SCOTT A. KELLER* SHANNON GRAMMEL* GABRIELA GONZALEZ-ARAIZA* 200 Massachusetts Avenue, NW Suite 700 Washington, DC 20001 512.693.8350 scott@lkcfirm.com

LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP

MATTHEW H. FREDERICK* 919 Congress Avenue Suite 1100 Austin, TX 78701

* pro hac vice motions forthcoming

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contentsii
Table of Authoritiesiii
Introduction1
Background4
Argument
 I. The Legislature May Intervene as of Right to Protect Its Institutional Interests That Are Directly Related to this Litigation9
A. The Legislature's motion to intervene is timely
B. The Legislature has multiple interests relating to the subject of the proposed original action
C. The disposition of the proposed original action may impair or impede the Legislature's ability to protect its interests
D. The existing parties do not adequately represent the Legislature's interests
II. The Legislature Has a Statutory Right to Intervene Because This Case Challenges the Constitutionality and Construction of State Laws
III. At a Minimum, the Legislature Should Be
Permitted to Intervene
Conclusion

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armada Broad., Inc. v. Stirn,</i> 183 Wis. 2d 463, 516 N.W.2d 357 (1994)10
<i>Berger v. N.C. State Conference of the NAACP,</i> 142 S. Ct. 2191 (2022) 10, 13, 15
<i>City of Madison v. Wis. Emp. Rels. Comm'n,</i> 2000 WI 39, 234 Wis. 2d 550, 610 N.W.2d 94
Democratic Nat'l Comm. v. Bostelmann, 2020 WI 80, 394 Wis. 2d 33, 949 N.W.2d 423 16, 18
<i>Helgeland v. Wis. Municipalities,</i> 2008 WI 9, 307 Wis. 2d 1, 745 N.W.2d 1
<i>Johnson v. Wis. Elections Comm'n,</i> 2021 WI 87, 399 Wis. 2d 623, 967 N.W.2d 469 passim
<i>Johnson v. Wis. Elections Comm'n,</i> 2022 WI 14, 400 Wis. 2d 626, 971 N.W.2d 402
Johnson v. Wis. Elections Comm'n, 2022 WI 19, 401 Wis. 2d 198, 972 N.W.2d 559 1, 5, 6, 11
<i>Powell v. McCormack,</i> 395 U.S. 486 (1969)12
<i>SEIU, Local 1 v. Vos,</i> 2020 WI 67, 393 Wis. 2d 38, 946 N.W.2d 35
Sixty-Seventh Minn. State Senate v. Beens, 406 U.S. 187 (1972)
<i>State ex rel. Bilder v. Delavan Twp.,</i> 112 Wis. 2d 539, 334 N.W.2d 252 (1983)
<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)
<i>Wis. Legis. v. Wis. Elections Comm'n,</i> 142 S. Ct. 1245 (2022)

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 13.365(3)
Wis. Stat. § 4.001
Wis. Stat. § 5.02(19)
Wis. Stat. § 7.08
Wis. Stat. § 757.19
Wis. Stat. § 8.50(4)(e)
Wis. Stat. § 803.09(1) passim
Wis. Stat. § 803.09(2)
Wis. Stat. § 803.09(2m) 3, 5, 16
Wis. Stat. § 803.09(3) 16
Wis. Stat. § 806.04(11) 1, 2, 13
Wis. Stat. § 806.04(2) 17
Wis. Stat. § 809.70(3) 16
Constitutional Provisions
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 1
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 3 4, 12, 15
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 4
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 5
